
  1 

 

Agenda 

 
Contact Officer: Steve Culliford 
Tel: 07895 213735 

 

E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 30 March 2022 
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
A MEETING OF THE 

Cabinet 

 
WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 7 APRIL 2022 AT 6.00 PM 
FIRST FLOOR MEETING SPACE, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, 
OX14 4SB 
 
To watch this virtual meeting, follow this link to the council’s YouTube channel.   

 
Members of the Cabinet 

Member Portfolio 

David Rouane (Chair) Leader of the Council 

Robin Bennett (Vice-Chair) Cabinet member for economic development and 
regeneration, and deputy leader (statutory deputy leader 
during the following months: May, July, September, 
November, January and March) 

Maggie Filipova-Rivers 
(Vice-Chair) 

Cabinet member for community wellbeing, and deputy 
leader (statutory deputy leader during the following 
months: April, June, August, October, December and 
February) 

Pieter-Paul Barker Cabinet member for partnership and legal and democratic 

Sue Cooper Cabinet member for environment, climate change and 
nature recovery 

Andrea Powell Cabinet member for corporate services, policy and 
programmes 

Leigh Rawlins Cabinet member for finance and property assets 

Anne-Marie Simpson Cabinet member for planning 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/c/SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings


  2 

 

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC PRESENT 
 

Reports considered with the public present are available on the council’s website. 
 

1  Apologies for absence   
 

To record apologies for absence.   

 
2  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
10 March 2022.   

 
3  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   

 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and any conflicts of 
interest in respect of items on the agenda for this meeting.   

 
4  Urgent business and chair's announcements   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chair.   

 
5  Public participation   

 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.   

 

CABINET DECISIONS 

 

6  Recommendations and updates from other committees   
 

To consider any recommendations to Cabinet from other committees.   

 
7  Joint communications and engagement strategy  (Pages 7 - 22) 

 
To consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive – Transformation and 
Operations.   

 
8  Corporate plan performance monitoring report Q3 2021/22  

(Pages 23 - 61) 
 

To consider the head of policy and programmes’ report.   

 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 

 
 



 

Minutes 

OF A MEETING OF THE 

 

Cabinet 

 
Held on Thursday 10 March 2022 at 6.00 pm 
135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB 
 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Cabinet members: Councillors David Rouane (Chair), Sue Cooper, Andrea Powell, Leigh 
Rawlins and Anne-Marie Simpson 
Officers: Steve Culliford (Democratic Services Team Leader)  
 

Remote attendance:  
Cabinet members: Councillors Robin Bennett (Vice-Chair), Pieter-Paul Barker, and Maggie 
Filipova-Rivers  
Officers: Emma Baker (Principal Planning Policy Officer), Harry Barrington-Mountford 
(Head of Policy and Programmes), Pat Connell (Legal Services Manager), Simon Hewings 
(Head of Finance), Jeremy Lloyd (Broadcasting Officer), Adrianna Partridge (Deputy Chief 
Executive - Transformation and Operations), Richard Spraggett (Chief Accountant) and 
Mark Stone (Chief Executive) 
 
 

87 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 3 
February 2022 and agree that the chair sign them as such.   
 

88 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  
 
None 
 

89 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
The chair made an announcement regarding the invasion of Ukraine.  He thanked South 
Oxfordshire residents for showing support for the people of Ukraine.  The council had 
received several offers of help to accommodate Ukrainian refugees.  This was welcomed 
but the immediate need was for cash donations to the charities supporting the relief effort.  
The chair directed donors to the recognised charities or relief agencies, such as the 
Disasters Emergencies Committee.   
 
The council had shown solidarity with other Oxfordshire councils against the invasion.  The 
Ukrainian flag was flying outside the council’s offices.  An early release of the 2021 
Census data showed that 70 residents in South Oxfordshire had identified themselves as 
Ukrainian nationals.  The council’s thoughts were with them and their families and friends 
in Ukraine.  The council would do all it could to help refugees with housing, resettlement 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

and community hub support, if asked to do so by the government.  Any residents wishing 
to help with accommodation were asked to contact the council’s housing team.  Also, a 
community sponsorship scheme would be announced by the government shortly.   
 

90 Public participation  
 
None 
 

91 Recommendations and updates from other committees  
 
Cabinet noted the recommendations and updates from other committees since the last 
Cabinet meeting.  An update from the Scrutiny Committee was included with the agenda, 
including references to today’s Cabinet agenda items on the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 and 
the quarter 2 performance monitoring report.   
 

92 Covid response and next steps  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the deputy chief executive – transformation and 
operations.  This set out how the council had responded to the Covid-19 pandemic by 
providing community and business support.  The report also set out the agreed staff 
structure to continue the councils’ response and to progress the recovery programmes.  In 
addition, the report sought Cabinet’s support for the principles outlined within the 
document ‘Oxfordshire Covid-19 Recovery and Renewal Framework’.   
 
The Cabinet member highlighted the areas of support provided to the community and 
businesses during the pandemic.  Cabinet thanked staff for the effort made.  Staff had 
adapted to new ways of working, often committing long hours to support the Covid effort 
and to meet their other responsibilities.   
 
Although the pandemic was not over, the council would continue to support its community 
through the recovery phase, to living with Covid-19 in the long-term.  The council needed 
to move forward with caution and consideration, continuing to provide a resilient response 
approach should it be required.   
 
Appended to the report was an Oxfordshire Covid-19 Recovery and Renewal Framework.  
Cabinet was asked to support its principles.  Cabinet supported the three key aims of 
consolidating recovery and building resilience, addressing the unequal impact of Covid-19, 
and supporting renewal, together with the cross-cutting priorities of tackling climate change 
and tackling inequality.  However, Cabinet did not support the framework document.  
Cabinet considered that the work undertaken to date was effective and met the aims set 
out in the council’s corporate plan.  The framework, as written, proposed unnecessary 
duplication to the work already being undertaken.  However, Cabinet was keen to support 
ongoing partnership work and co-operation in response to Covid-19.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) applaud the council’s Covid-19 community support response activity to date and note 

the agreed staff structure to continue the response and progress the recovery 
programmes; and  

 
(b)  support the three aims (as set out in paragraph 8 of the Oxfordshire Covid-19 

Recovery and Renewal Framework covering report) of:  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 consolidating recovery and building resilience,  

 addressing the unequal impact of Covid-19, and  

 supporting renewal,  
and the two cross-cutting priorities of: 

 tackling climate change and  

 tackling inequality  
and support continued work and co-operation with partners, but Cabinet does not 
support the renewal framework.   

 

93 Oxfordshire Plan 2050  
 
Cabinet considered a report from the programme lead on the Oxfordshire Plan 2050.  This 
sought Cabinet’s approval to an update on the Oxfordshire Plan’s Statement of 
Community Involvement.  The statement set out how the public and local organisations 
could shape the future of Oxfordshire.  The statement had been amended in response to 
the recent lifting of coronavirus restrictions and now included consultation options through 
social media and other digital engagement methods.  The cabinet at each of Oxfordshire’s 
five local planning authorities was being asked to approve the same amended statement.   
 
The Scrutiny Committee had considered the report in a different form to that now before 
Cabinet.  Feedback from each councils’ scrutiny committee had resulted in the report 
being updated before the Cabinet meeting.  However, the committee had supported the 
revised Statement of Community Involvement and recommended its adoption to Cabinet.   
 
The Cabinet member also supported the approval of the statement, as it would allow the 
Oxfordshire Plan to progress.  The Cabinet member reported that the statement would be 
reviewed again once the final timelines were known.   
 
Cabinet supported the updated statement of community involvement but asked that it be 
kept under review.  Cabinet asked that district councillors were consulted on future draft 
Oxfordshire Plan documents before they were published.  It was suggested that figure 2 in 
the statement, showing the relationship of the plan to other plans and strategies, could be 
clearer to show that the Oxfordshire vision sat above the Oxfordshire Plan and therefore 
informed it, rather than being a two-way process.   
 
The Scrutiny Committee had also recommended that the Cabinet member for planning 
obtained greater clarity about the nature of the consultation responses to uncover any 
potential conflicts of interest and to respond to the committee’s concerns in writing.  
Cabinet supported this suggestion.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) approve the adoption of the revised Oxfordshire Plan Statement of Community 

Involvement, and to note that the statement will be kept under regular review as the 
project continues; and  

 
(b) note the Scrutiny Committee’s recommendation to the Cabinet member for planning 

“to obtain greater clarity about the nature of the consultation responses to uncover 
any potential conflicts of interest and to respond to the committee’s concerns in 
writing” and ask the Cabinet member to pursue this.   

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

94 Corporate plan performance monitoring report Q2 2021/22  
 
Cabinet considered the corporate plan performance monitoring report for quarter 2 of 
2021/22, being the period 1 July to 30 September 2021.   
 
The Scrutiny Committee had considered the report and had welcomed the performance 
gains and the improvements to the report since quarter 1.   
 
The Cabinet member reported that the document set out progress against the corporate 
plan priorities.  The format and presentation of the report had been improved also.  This 
demonstrated that the council was striving for continuous improvement, openness and 
accountability.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the report and the improvements made.  Cabinet noted that the quarter 
3 would be brought to Cabinet shortly.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the corporate plan performance monitoring report for quarter 2, 
2021/22.   
 

95 Budget monitoring 2021/22  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s budget monitoring report for the period 1 April to 
30 November 2021.   
 
The Cabinet member for finance reported that there had been a revenue and capital 
underspend, most of which would be carried forward to the 2022/23 budget.   
 
Cabinet welcomed and noted the report.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the budget monitoring report up to 30 November 2021.   
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.40 pm 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet Report 

 

 

 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive for Transformations and 

Operations 

Author: Shona Ware, Communications and Engagement Manager 

Telephone: 07917088345 

E-mail: shona.ware@southandvale.gov.uk  

Wards affected: All 

 

South Cabinet member responsible: Cllr Andrea Powell 

Tel: 07882 584120 

E-mail: Andrea.powell@southoxon.gov.uk  

Vale Cabinet member responsible: Cllr Bethia Thomas 

Tel: 07906 821680 

E-mail: Bethia.thomas@whitehorse.gov.uk  

To: CABINET 

Dates: South 7 April 2022, Vale 8 April 2022 

 

 

Joint Communications and Engagement 

Strategy 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet: 

(a)  Approves the councils’ Joint Communications and Engagement Strategy, attached in 
Appendix 1.   

(b)  Delegates the approval of the annual action plans that will underpin the strategy to 
the Head of Corporate Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Community 
Engagement (Vale) and Cabinet Member for Corporate Services (South). 

 

Purpose of report 

1. To approve the councils’ Joint Communications and Engagement Strategy. 

 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:shona.ware@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Andrea.powell@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:Bethia.thomas@whitehorse.gov.uk


Corporate objectives  

2. The strategy will underpin and contribute to all corporate priorities but particularly 
Working in an open and inclusive way (Vale) and Openness and accountability (South
[...]
y identifying our audiences is essential for effective communications and 
engagement activities.  Our audiences are many and varied and each will have different 

Page 14

Agenda Item 7



levels of awareness and understanding of our work and services so our key messages will 
need to be tailored accordingly. 
 
Likewise, when planning campaigns and engagement activities, we will need to consider 
the preferences and needs of our target audience. For example, some audiences may be 
more familiar and comfortable with traditional media than online/ social media platforms. 
 

 Employees and potential employees 

 Council members and potential councillors 

 The public – residents, customers, and groups we normally fail to reach 

 Community groups and organisations 

 The wider public in Oxfordshire and beyond – potential visitors 

 Partners and stakeholders including other local authorities 

 The media – local and national see Appendix 1 

 Local MPs 

 Government 

 Business community 

 The councils’ recognised union 

 
Our responsibilities 
 
Every decision the councils take will have an impact of at least one of their audiences – 
this could be one or two members of staff, a contractor or every resident.  It’s therefore 
important to identify the communications implications of proposals before decisions are 
taken and made public, to be on the front foot with messaging.  
 
As the councils’ strategic lead for communications our Communications and Engagement 
team are best placed to do this but must be engaged early in the process, particularly to 
manage any messages that might be perceived negatively with large or several audiences. 
However, all staff and members have a role to play in being ambassadors for getting key 
messages across to our audiences. 
 
Every interaction our audiences have with staff and members has an impact on our 
reputation, negatively or positively. Therefore, a key message of this strategy is that 
everyone has a responsibility for
[...]
VPSPFIL03/Services/Corporate%20Services/Policy%20and%20Programmes/Insight%20and%20Policy/Performance%20Management/2021%2022%20Performance%20Mangagement/Q2/Collated%20Reports/South/Quarterly%20Report%20South%20Q2%20V7.docx%23_Toc87876606


2 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BACKGROUND 
 

BACKGROUND 1. The Council monitors performance and 
progress towards achieving the aims and 
priorities set out in the Corporate Plan. 

 
2. This report provides a strategic overview of 

the performance for Q3 (01 October to 31 
December 2021), focusing on the activity 
to deliver the corporate priorities in the 
South Oxfordshire District Council 
Corporate Plan 2020-24. 

 
3. In addition to providing a performance 

update and assurance against the delivery 
of the Council’s six strategic themes in the 
Corporate Plan, this report will also provide 
any strategic context relevant to the 
Council’s operations and, given the 
significant impact of Covid-19 on 
communities, services and staff, the report 
will include a section on Covid-19 response 
and recovery. 

 
4. This report is the third iteration, and it is 

expected that it will evolve in line with the 
new approach to Performance 
Management being embedded by the 
Council, as well as from feedback from 
senior officers and Members. 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 8

https://www.southoxon.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/2020/11/SODC-Corporate-Plan-2020.pdf


3 
 

 

 

This quarter, there was anticipation around the 26th UN Climate Change Conference of the Parties (COP26), held 31 October to 12 November in 

Glasgow. Significant global pressure was felt prior to and during the Conference, by the leaders and negotiators to reach agreements and set 

common timeframes for achieving carbon reduction targets. The resulting Glasgow Climate Pact, adopted by almost 200 countries, ramped up 

the call for greater action and financing for adaptation. Following COP26, South Oxfordshire District Council approved a motion, to provide clear 

leadership and regular guidance and information on the changes required to reach net zero carbon emissions. A reaffirmed commitment was 

also made to publish a Climate Action Plan, of which a final draft was created at the end of quarter three, to be heard at the Climate and 

Ecological Emergencies Advisory Committee (CEEAC) and Cabinet, at the beginning of quarter four. 

The later part of this quarter can arguably be defined by a swift and significant rise of a new Covid-19 variant of concern, named Omicron. The 

identification of the Omicron variant caused a shift in the Covid-19 landscape across the Country. As a new highly contagious variant, Omicron 

was set to impair the steps the Country had taken since the ending of the majority of restrictions in quarter two. This period was characterised by 

an ever-changing picture of both new releases of scientific information regarding the variant and natural emotion in response to this, as residents 

looked to festive celebrations ahead and fears that long-awaited festivities with family and friends may once again not be possible, in order to 

protect the population’s health. On 08 December, the Prime Minister confirmed England was to move to ‘Plan B’ in response to the rapid spread 

of the Omicron variant, which included measures such as the compulsory wearing of face masks, working from home mandates and the 

requirement of NHS Covid Passes in specific settings.  

Locally, this had a particular impact on businesses who saw many cancelled social gatherings at restaurants for example, and residents 

increasingly staying at home to avoid contracting Covid-19. This is a stark contrast to the beginning of the quarter, where nationally the UK 

economy surpassed pre-Covid levels for the first time in November after recording stronger-than-expected growth, with gross domestic product 

(GDP) expanding 0.9% between October and November. The Office for National Statistic
[...]
k uplift/increase was 

implemented in March 2020 with the purpose of supporting families whose income would be affected, as the country faced the economic fallout 

of the Covid-19 pandemic. From 6 October 2021, the government ended this payment, which had the potential to affect 7,205 households in 

South Oxfordshire1. Following this, the Council pledged to write to the government to call on it to reverse the cut to the £20 Universal Credit uplift. 

This pledge forms part of the Council’s aspiration to improve economic and community wellbeing, as detailed within the Corporate Plan.  

A growing focus nationally continues to be the subject of women’s safety in the community. Last quarter saw the sad emergence of particularly 

high-profile cases in the UK, of violence against women at night, in the community. This quarter, the Council has launched a ‘Safer Streets’ 

survey in partnership with Vale of White Horse District Council and Oxford City Council, to hear from anyone who has felt unsafe in Didcot or 

Abingdon town on a night out, or when returning after an evening out elsewhere. The survey aims to use resident’s experiences to help shape 

and introduce measures to help prevent violence against women and girls, travelling at night in the district. This work will continue into quarter 

four and beyond. The Council’s involvement in the Community Safety Partnership remains key to making progress in this area and making 

streets safer for women and girls.  

 

 

 

  

 
1 Number of households on Universal Credit in South Oxfordshire as of July 2021 

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 8



5 
 

 

  
We have secured 18 leases 

of vacant commercial 

properties through the 

Meanwhile in Oxfordshire 

project  

 209 applications received 

for our local Winter Support 

Grant scheme. Total funding 

for this scheme is 

£1,239,551 

 

The DEFRA approved recycling rate 

for the district in 2021/21 was 

63.6%, making South Oxfordshire 

the second-best council 
[...]

 
Additionally, with the intention of increasing accountability and improving our decision-making processes, this quarter, training was delivered to 
councillors on the constitution and good decision-making principles. The intention is for this to be rolled out to officers during the next quarter, to 
embed this practice across the council.   
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 34

A
genda Item

 8



12 
 

Performance Measures   
 

Corporate 
Plan ID 

Stated Aim/Project 
description 

Measure 
Cabinet 

Lead 
Officer Lead Performance Update 

OA1 

Enhance trust and 
accountability in democratic 
decision-making, including 
live-streaming and recording 
of meetings, ensuring full 
accessibility of facilities and 
monitoring progress in an 
open and transparent way 

Narrative update to include 
information on the 
performance management 
framework, communications 
update on Cabinet/Council 
decisions, IAG around the 
operations/activity of the 
Council 
 
% of Public Council meetings 
within 12 months available 
online 

Cllr 
Andrea 
Powell 

Deputy Chief 
Executive – 
Transformation 
and 
Operations 

During Quarter 3 2021/22, monthly strategic communications meetings 
continued to be held with the Cabinet Member and the Leader of the Council 
to agree top line messaging for committee decisions and to share 
opportunities for positive publicity. 
 
100 per cent of public meetings were broadcast during Q3. 

OA2 

Ensure that Council 
departments work 
collaboratively to deliver best 
outcomes for residents 

Narrative report detailing 
significant, non-recurring 
examples of inter-
departmental working which 
have secured concrete 
outcomes for residents 

Cllr 
Andrea 
Powell 

Deputy Chief 
Executive – 
Transformation 
and 
Operations 

During Quarter 3 2021/22, South Cabinet approved a Customer Services 
Strategy. This sets out an ambitious programme of work for all of the council’s 
departments to work together to cr
[...]
will need to change, but we 
have a duty to make this transition fair for all parts of society.  
 
So:  
 
We will show leadership by developing and implementing a climate change programme to make 
the Council net carbon neutral by 2025. We will help our communities to plan a fair transition to 
a future that will be defined by climate change. 
 
Key Activity in Q3:  
 
This quarter, to progress the Council’s aim to develop and implement a climate change programme to make the council net carbon neutral by 

2025, extensive engagement took place with members in relation to the Climate Action Plan (CAP). A final draft of the plan was created at the 

end of this quarter, to be heard at the Climate and Ecological Emergencies Advisory Committee (CEEAC) and Cabinet, at the beginning of 

quarter four. 

 

Additionally, to further our aim of being carbon neutral in our own operations, council officers have continued throughout quarter three to 

research and identify government grant schemes which could support work to reduce carbon emissions from the Council’s leisure centres – 

these being responsible for almost half of the council’s total Carbon emissions, a significant proportion.  

 

Moreover, to progress towards our aspiration for South Oxfordshire to be a carbon neutral district by 2030, engagement with the business 

community is key. During November and December, the Council ran a ‘Digital Carbon Footprint Reduction Campaign’ which included a launch 

THEME 3. ACTION ON THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY 

  

 

THEME 4. IMPROVED ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING 

THEME 3. ACTION ON THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY 

  

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 8



15 
 

webinar and the publication of a step-by-step guide for businesses. To increase its effectiveness, a case study is being prepared showcasing the 

impact of the campaign, highlighting the actions of local businesses and learning for future campaigns.  

 

December of this quarter also saw the publication of South Oxfordshire’s
[...]
quipment - 
footpaths, cycle paths etc.  

Cllr Anne-
Marie 
Simpson 

Head of 
Policy and 
Programmes 

In October 2021, South Oxfordshire responded to the Oxfordshire Plan Regulation 18 

(2) consultation. The consultation document set out a range of policy options on 

health, wellbeing and sustainability. 

HILN10 
Changes over time in our 
stock of homes meet local 
needs 

Narrative update based on 
information available from 
3rd parties and the impact 
this has on the local area 
 
Bedroom mix in new 
developments breakdown 
every 6 months 

Cllr Anne-
Marie 
Simpson 

Head of 
Planning 

During October and November of 2021, 51 affordable properties have been reported 

as delivered, bringing the yearly total (Apr-Nov) for 2021/22 to 214 affordable homes 

(see chart C HILN10 on page 28).   

 

The size and type of units delivered in Q3 is as follows:  

- 6 x 1 bed flats 

- 7 x 2 bed flats 

- 27x 2 bed houses 

- 9 x 3 bed houses 

- 2 x 4 bed houses 

 

It should be noted that over the life of a development, different dwelling and tenure 

types will be delivered at varying rates, depending on the developer's build 

programme. 

P
age 54

A
genda Item

 8



32 
 

Corporate 
Plan ID 

Stated Aim/Project 
description 

Measure 
Cabinet 

Lead 
Officer Lead Performance Update 

HILN11 

Sustainable transport 
solutions prioritise walking, 
cycling and public transport 
to reduce car dependency 
and air pollution 

Narrative update on overall 
progress relating to 
sustainable transport 
solutions - particularly EV 
elements. 

Cllr Pieter-
Paul Barker 

Head of 
Development 
& Corporate 
Landlord 

The council entered a contract with EZ-Charge to provide electric vehicle charging 

points in five car parks during Q3. The intention is for this work to be completed by the 

end of March 2022. 

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 8



33 
 

 

 

 

Strategic Lead – Simon Hewings – Head of Finance 

 

Why? 

 

Coronavirus has cost, and lost, the Council money. M
[...]
he proposed new building will help the Council make significant strides 
to becoming carbon neutral, and the long-term rental income from the commercial offices will also help put the council on a stronger financial 
footing in a time where ongoing finances for councils are filled with uncertainty. Located opposite Didcot train station, the site will be more 
accessible than the current offices at Milton Park and will, therefore also help to encourage sustainable commuting. 
 
In addition, this quarter, South Cabinet considered the Council’s IT Strategy, noting the progress that had been made in this area and approving 
an updated implementation programme and a Customer Services Strategy, which sets an ambitious programme of work for all of the council’s 
departments to work together to create a single customer experience. Both strategies outline the Council’s commitment to improving the use of 
technology, access to services and overall effectiveness. 
 
In order to maximise external funding opportunities to support the Council’s services and to enrich the district’s leisure, sporting and community 
activities, a job description for an External Funding Lead was produced this quarter. This role is currently being advertised and will be subject to 
recruitment next quarter. This post will look to support teams across the organisation in the preparation of new bids whilst also horizon scanning 
for new funding opportunities and grant schemes as they appear. 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 8



35 
 

Performance Measures  

 

Corporate 
Plan ID 

Stated Aim/Project 
description 

Measure 
Cabinet 

Lead 
Officer Lead Performance Update 

IRFV1 

Develop and 
implement an 
innovative 
Transformation 
Strategy to diversify 
our revenue streams, 
improve our 
effectiveness and 
secure our on-going 
viability 

Narrative measure relating to the 
development of an overarching 
Transformation Strategy and any overall 
narrative linking to potential d
[...]
ade so far in 2021/22  

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 8


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Joint communications and engagement strategy
	Appendix 1 - Communications and engagement strategy

	8 Corporate plan performance monitoring report Q3 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 

OF A MEETING OF THE 

 

Cabinet 

 
Held on Thursday 7 April 2022 at 6.00 pm 
at 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB 
 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Cabinet members: Councillors David Rouane (Chair), Sue Cooper, Andrea Powell, Leigh 
Rawlins and Anne-Marie Simpson 
Officers: Steve Culliford (Democratic Services Team Leader) and Mark Stone (Chief 
Executive)   
 

Remote attendance:  
Cabinet members: Councillor Maggie Filipova-Rivers   
Officers: Patrick Arran (Head of Legal and Democratic), Harry Barrington-Mountford (Head 
of Policy and Programmes), Simon Hewings (Head of Finance), Jeremy Lloyd 
(Broadcasting Officer) and Shona Ware (Communications and Engagement Manager)  
 
 

96 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillors Pieter-Paul Barker and Robin Bennett had sent their apologies for absence.   
 

97 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 10 March 2022 as a 
correct record and agree that the Chair signs them as such.   
 

98 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  
 
None 
 

99 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
The Chair made two announcements: 

1. The Covid-19 pandemic was not over.  The number of cases locally was very high 
and had impacted on the capacity at local hospitals.  He urged the council and the 
public to remain cautious.  The council was continuing to provide support to those in 
need through its community hub.   

2. With regard to the council’s support to refugees from Ukraine, he reported that the 
data systems between the council and the various agencies was flowing well.  The 
council had allocated staff to assist with work to support Ukrainians who had been 
relocated to South Oxfordshire.  Some staff had been transferred from their normal 
work to assist and he thanked them for this.  To date, the council had assisted over 



 2 

200 Ukrainians in their relocation to South Oxfordshire and over the next fortnight 
the council would be making visits to support the 130 host families in the district.  It 
was expected that these numbers would increase.  The council would do all it could 
to support those in need; the chair referred them to the council’s telephone helpline.   

 

100 Public participation  
 
None 
 

101 Recommendations and updates from other committees  
 
Cabinet received a summary of updates from the Scrutiny Committee, the Joint Audit and 
Governance Committee, and the Climate and Ecological Emergencies Advisory 
Committee.  Cabinet noted that there were no recommendations for it to consider on this 
occasion.   
 

102 Joint communications and engagement strategy  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the deputy chief executive – transformation and 
operations.  This proposed a communications and engagement strategy, a joint strategy 
with Vale of White Horse District Council.   
 
The Cabinet member explained that the strategy would allow the council to govern its 
communications to ensure that meaningful, consistent and tailored messaging reached all 
of the council’s diverse audiences.  The strategy would provide the framework for 
communications and engagement activities.  It included the key principles from the 
council’s public engagement charter, which would be replaced by the strategy.  The 
strategy also highlighted several areas that would be strengthened.  These included 
improving customer satisfaction by raising awareness of the council’s services and the 
work the council was doing to help South Oxfordshire thrive.  It would strengthen 
engagement with others and improve the council’s reputation by demonstrating that the 
council informed and listened to its communities.  The Cabinet member emphasised that 
all staff and councillors had a role to play in the strategy’s success.   
 
Cabinet noted that the Scrutiny Committee had considered the draft strategy and had 
welcomed it.   
 
Cabinet concurred and agreed that the strategy should be approved.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) approve the Joint Communications and Engagement Strategy, attached as Appendix 

1 to the 7 April 2022 Cabinet report of the deputy chief executive – transformation 
and operations; and  

 
(b) authorise the head of corporate services, in consultation with the Cabinet member for 

corporate services (South) and the Cabinet member for community engagement 
(Vale), to approve annual action plans that will underpin the strategy.   

 
 
 
 



 3 

103 Corporate plan performance monitoring report Q3 2021/22  
 
Cabinet considered the head of policy and programmes’ report on corporate plan 
performance monitoring during quarter 3 of 2021/22, being the period 1 October to 31 
December 2021.   
 
The Cabinet member for corporate services, policy and programmes emphasised that the 
report was high-level to monitor performance of the corporate objectives, and through 
council’s website it signposted links to other reports where more detail could be found.  
The quarter 3 report included a graphical performance highlights summary.  It also 
identified areas where performance was less than the council would like, providing an 
open and transparent assessment of the council’s activity.  Looking forward, the quarter 4 
report would include an annual summary of performance against the corporate plan.   
 
The Climate and Ecological Emergencies Advisory Committee and the Scrutiny Committee 
had both welcomed the report.  Cabinet members concurred and thanked the Cabinet 
member and officers.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the corporate plan performance monitoring report for quarter 3, 
2021/22.   
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.20 pm 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

 
 


